## 506576772 03/26/2021

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6623553

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FIRST RAY, LLC	03/05/2021

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NEXTREMITY SOLUTIONS, INC.	
Street Address:	210 NORTH BUFFALO STREET	
City:	WARSAW	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46580	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	10376367	
Patent Number:	10743995	
Application Number:	16930264	
PCT Number:	US2016040118	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8016770700

Email: angela@maywoodip.com

Correspondent Name: DAVID MEIBOS - MAYWOOD IP LAW

Address Line 1: 6800 NORTH 2400 WEST Address Line 4: AMALGA, UTAH 84335

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	IPP-0050-US34
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID MEIBOS
SIGNATURE:	/David Meibos/
DATE SIGNED:	03/26/2021

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Nextremity Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Nextremity Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Nextremity Patent Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 506576772 REEL: 055727 FRAME: 0008

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Patent Assignment") is made effective this 5<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2021, by FIRST RAY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Assignor"), for the benefit of NEXTREMITY SOLUTIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Assignee").

#### WITNESSETH

**WHEREAS**, the Assignor and the Assignee are party to a certain Product Development and Commercialization Agreement of even date herewith (the "*PDA*");

**WHEREAS**, the Assignor is the record owner of certain inventions, improvements, concepts and know how claimed in the following United States patents and patent applications (together, the "*Patents*"):

Patent Application	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issuance Date
Number			
US 15/194,016	6/27/16	10,376,367	8/13/19
PCT/US16/40118	6/29/16	n/a	entered national stage
CA 2,990,637	6/29/16	pending	pending
AU 2016287484	6/29/16	pending	pending
US 15/912,346	3/5/18	10,743,995	8/18/20
US 16/930,264	7/15/20	pending	pending

WHEREAS, the Assignor desires to assign to the Assignee the Patents and all rights, benefits, privileges and proceeds associated with the Patents throughout the world, including without limitation any and all claims by the Assignor against any third party for past, present or future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, misuse or other violation of the Patents (the "Patent Rights").

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in the PDA, the sum of ten dollars (\$10) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor agrees as follows:

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Recitals</u>. The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated within, and shall be considered part of the body of, this Patent Assignment.
- 2. <u>Assignment of Patents</u>. The Assignor hereby sells, assigns, conveys, transfers and delivers to the Assignee all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and the Patent Rights, to have and hold throughout the world and to be used and enjoyed by the Assignee, its heirs, successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms of the Patent as fully and entirely as the same would have been enjoyed by the Assignor had this Patent Assignment not been made.

1

PATENT REEL: 055727 FRAME: 0009 3. Recordation. The Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record and register this Patent Assignment upon the request of the Assignee. The Assignor shall, at the Assignee's request, take such steps and further actions, including executing and delivering any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effectuate, evidence or perfect the assignment of the Patents or the Patent Rights to the Assignee.

[signature page follows]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the Assignor has caused this Patent Assignment to be executed effective as of the first date written above.

**ASSIGNOR** 

FIRST RAY, LLC

By: Just Fallin

Its CEO and Manager